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Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, N M 88241 
Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 

November 28, 2012 

Mike Bratcher 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau - District 2 
811 S. First St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: TERMINATION REQUEST 
Linn Energy - J.L. Keel B #025 AD 
UL/L sec. 6 T17S R31E 
API No. 30-015-05088 
B L M Event No. 11NU094TG 

Mr. Bratcher: 

Linn Energy has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) to address potential 
environmental concerns at the site referenced above. 

Background and Previous Work 

The site is an accidental discharge of produced water associated with the J.L. Keel B #025. An 
injection line ruptured and released fluids onto pasture land. The site is located approximately 4 
miles northeast of Loco Hills, in unit letter ' L ' of section 6, T17S, R31E in Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

On October 17, 2012, RECS personnel collected samples from a soil bore (SB-1) drilled at the 
site (Figure, Appendix A). Samples were collected at surface, 5 ft., 10 ft., and at 10 ft. intervals 
thereafter to a depth of 80 ft. below ground surface (bgs). The samples were submitted to a 
laboratory for chloride, TPH, and BTEX analyses (Appendix C). The soil bore was advanced 
past red bed clay, and was left open to accumulate potential groundwater. On October 20, 2012, 
contract personnel used a Solinist water meter to determine ifany groundwater had accumulated 
within the soil bore. No groundwater was detected at the total depth of 77.12 ft. bgs (Appendix 
A). The soil bore was plugged in full with bentonite. 

On October 26, 2012, a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) was submitted to the BLM detailing 
remediation plans for the site. Given that the site is within a known area of no groundwater, the 
impacted area would be excavated to 3 ft. bgs. The excavation walls would contain no more 
than 250 mg/kg chloride. Final grab samples collected from the sidewalls and bottom would be 
submitted to a commercial laboratory for chloride and TPH confirmation. Excavated soils would 
be removed to a NMOCD approved disposal facility. The excavation would be backfilled with 
clean, imported soil, and the top 2 ft. of the excavation would be backfilled with topsoil similar 
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to the native terrain. The site would be contoured to the surrounding landscape with erosion 
controls. The site would be seeded with BLM seed mix #2 and #4 in a 50/50 mix. Subsequently, 
a written report requesting termination status of the site regulatory file would be submitted. 

On November 1, 2012, BLM approved the CAP with the stipulation that the excavation bottom 
be delineated an additional 3 ft below the existing 3 ft. depth, in 1 ft. intervals. Laboratory 
results from these samples would determine further activities at the site. 

On November 6, 2012, a vertical sample point was advanced a further 3 ft. bgs within the 
existing 3 ft. excavation. Samples were collected and field tested at 1 ft. intervals. The samples 
were submitted to a laboratory for chloride and TPH analyses. The samples contained 160 
mg/kg chloride or less and 508 mg/kg DRO or less. 

On November 14, 2012, grab samples from the excavation walls and bottom were field tested 
and submitted to a laboratory for chloride, TPH, and BTEX analyses (Appendix C). The Pt.2 
Bottom sample contained 608 mg/kg chloride, and the S Wall E End sample contained 416 
mg/kg chloride. Remaining samples contained chloride levels of 144 mg/kg or less, DRO of 57 
mg/kg or less, and non-detect BTEX levels. 

Impacted soils were removed to a NMOCD approved disposal facility. The excavation was 
backfilled with clean, imported soil similar to the native terrain. The site was contoured to the 
surrounding landscape with erosion controls installed. The site will be seeded with BLM seed 
mix #2 and #4 in a 50/50 mix. See Appendix B for photographs of field activities. 

Due to the removal of impacted soils and the absence of groundwater in the area, RECS, on 
behalf of Linn Energy, submits the final form C-141 (Appendix D) and respectfully requests the 
closure of the regulatory file for this site. 

RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call me at the number 
below if you have any questions or comments. 

Conclusion 

Sincerely, 

Bruce Baker 
Head Foreman 
RECS 
(575) 631-5157 

Attachments: 
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Figure 1: Site Plat with Soil Bore and Vertical Lab Data 
Figure 2: Site Plat with Excavation Lab Data 
Appendix A: Soil Bore Log and Letter of Groundwater Verification 
Appendix B: Site Photographs 
Appendix C: Laboratory Results 
Appendix D: Final Form C-141 
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Soil Bore and Vertical Lab Data 
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Excavation Lab Data 
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Soil Bore Log and Letter of Groundwater Verification 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 



Logger: 

Driller: 

Drilling Method: 

Start Date: 

End Date: 

Kyle Norman 

Harrison & Cooper, Inc. 

Air rotary 

10/17/2012 

10/17/2012 

- '-'""•iS""'"'--

Linn Energy J.L. Well ID-
Keel B #25 

SB-1 
Project Consultant: RECS 

Comments: The soil bore is located 8 ft east of the trench. All 
samples were from cuttings. 

DRAFTED BY: L. Weinheimer 
TD = 82ft G W = None 

Location: UL/L sec. 6 T-17-S R-31-E 

Lat: 32°51'40.266"N County: Eddy 
Long: 103°54'55.056"W State: NM 
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JArc TnvtronirTientaf 
P. O. Box 1772 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
(575) 631-9310 

Rozanne Johnson ~ rozanne@valornet.com 

October 22, 2012 

Mr. Hack Conder 
RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety 
112 West Taylor 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Re: LINN Operating J L Keel B #025 

Mr. Conder, 

On Saturday October 20, 2012 soil bore #1 at the JL Keel B #025, Eddy County T17S, 
R31E, Sec 6 Unit Letter L was checked with a Solinist Water Level Meter for water 
accumulation within the borehole. The meter indicated no water within the borehole at 
the total depth of 77.12 feet. 

Sincerely, 
Arc Environmental 

Rozanne Johnson 

Electronic Copy: Hack Conder 
Bruce Baker 



Appendix B 
S«e Photographs 

WCE Environmental Con s u l t i„„ a n d , , 

•J^-4411 Fax 575.393.0293 



J.L. Keel B #025 
Unit L, Section 6, T17S, R31E 

Importing backfill for vertical, facing north 10/17/12 



Excavating, facing west 11/5/12 

Exporting spoil pile, facing southeast 11/8/12 Excavation, facing east 11/8/12 





Site complete, facing north 12/5/12 

Site complete, facing southeast 12/5/12 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326," 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 10/18/2012 Sampling Date: 10/17/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/24/2012 

J.L. KEEL B #25 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Samp le I D : SB 1 @ SURFACE ( H 2 0 2 5 4 1 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 102 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 320 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 179 89.5 200 1.14 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 176 87.9 200 0.0370 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.9% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 90.3 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sen/ices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a / t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 
112 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 

J.L. KEEL B #25 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 5' (H202541-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 608 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 179 89.5 200 1.14 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 176 87.9 200 0.0370 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 70.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 69.2 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made ii 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or los: 

exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated rt . Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with v. n approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 

J.L KEEL B #25 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Samp le I D : SB 1 @ 1 0 ' ( H 2 0 2 5 4 1 - 0 3 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 104 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2480 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.9% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 79.2 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|, Page 4 of 13 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING &. SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/18/2012 
10/24/2012 
J.L. KEEL B #25 
NONE GIVEN 
NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 20' (H202541-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 102 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1380 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: J-Chlorooctadecane 82.6 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r c 3 . t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 

J.L. KEEL B #25 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Samp le I D : SB 1 @ 3 0 ' ( H 2 0 2 5 4 1 - 0 5 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3760 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 76.5 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 

J.L. KEEL B #25 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 40' (H202541-06) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1880 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 81.2% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

I" Page 7 ofTT 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 

J.L. KEEL B #25 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 50' (H202541-07) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2560 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.5% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I I M / X L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/18/2012 
10/24/2012 
J.L. KEEL B #25 
NONE GIVEN 
NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 60' (H202541-08) 
BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 102 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1230 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS "A > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 79.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 13 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 10/18/2012 Sampling Date: 10/17/2012 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/24/2012 
J.L. KEEL B #25 
NONE GIVEN 
NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 70' (H202541-09) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1260 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.8 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 13 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 
112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/18/2012 
10/24/2012 
J.L KEEL B #25 
NONE GIVEN 
NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/17/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 80" (H202541-10) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.23 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.85 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.30 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.75 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1180 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 166 83.2 200 5.81 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/19/2012 ND 159 79.4 200 9.04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 72.1% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 75.4% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All Claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC I / \ R D I i \ l / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 8B240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not reguire samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(505)393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325)673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 
Company Name: RECS ^ • M V i B l L l ^ T O ^ H ^ k i ANALYSIS' REQUEST 
Project Manager: B r u c e B a k e r P.O. #: 
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Pro jec t * : Project Owner: City: 
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Sampler Name: Kyle Norman Fax#: 
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FOR LAS USE ONLY 
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FOR LAS USE ONLY 
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Relinquished By: 

ReT^quished By; 

Date: 
/ 0-1 S-l 2 

Received Hf:j II 

L d / j / h OOJA Q 

Phone Result: D Yes 0 No IAdd'1 Phone #: Relinquished By: 

ReT^quished By; 

Date: 
/ 0-1 S-l 2 

Received Hf:j II 

L d / j / h OOJA Q 
Fax Result: D Yes E No IAdd'1 Fax tt: 

Relinquished By: 

ReT^quished By; 

r^Mo 
Received Hf:j II 

L d / j / h OOJA Q 
REMARKS: 

email results 
Knorman@rice-ecs.com 
Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; hconder@rice-ecs.com; 

Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

Date: Received K T j X ^ - ^ ^ ' v - " ^ - ~ 

REMARKS: 

email results 
Knorman@rice-ecs.com 
Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; hconder@rice-ecs.com; 

Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

Time: 

Received K T j X ^ - ^ ^ ' v - " ^ - ~ 

REMARKS: 

email results 
Knorman@rice-ecs.com 
Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; hconder@rice-ecs.com; 

Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 
Del i ve red B y : (Ci rc le One) I Sample Condition [ CHECKED BY-. 

Cool Intact J (Initials) 
Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: ^ . j Bi|es Q^es | Q j j J ^ 

REMARKS: 

email results 
Knorman@rice-ecs.com 
Bbaker@rice-ecs.com; hconder@rice-ecs.com; 

Lweinheimer@rice-ecs.com 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a . t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

November 09, 2012 

BRUCE BAKER 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: J.L. KEEL B #025 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/07/12 9:55. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page i of 5 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/07/2012 

11/09/2012 

J.L KEEL B #025 

BLM # 11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: VERTICAL #2 @ 4' (H202710-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 11/07/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 11/08/2012 ND 189 94.5 200 4.87 

DRO >C10-C28 99.1 50.0 11/08/2012 ND 204 102 200 9.18 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 99.4% 63.6-154 

Sample ID: VERTICAL #2 <§ 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B 

& 5' ( H 2 0 2 7 1 0 - 0 2 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 11/07/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 11/08/2012 ND 189 94.5 200 4.87 

DRO >C10-C28 508 50.0 11/08/2012 ND 204 102 200 9.18 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

92.6% 

108% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, Shall be limited to trie amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those tor negligence and 

any Other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. tn no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 
112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

11/07/2012 
11/09/2012 
J.L. KEEL B #025 
BLM # 11NU094TG 
NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

11/06/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: VERTICAL #2 @ 6' (H202710-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 11/07/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/08/2012 ND 189 94.5 200 4.87 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/08/2012 ND 204 102 200 9.18 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

91.9% 65.2-140 

105% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| . Page 3 of 5 . | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte 
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

101 E a s t Mat-land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: /&~C5 ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: S^i/z'S^^f1^ P.O. #: 

Address: Company: 

City: State: Zip: Attn: 

Phono #: •" • Fax #: Address: 

Pro ject#: Project Owner: City: 

Project Name; i State: Zip: 

Project Location: £ l ] / Y \ f r \ \ { ^ 1 X ^ ^ X 6 - Phone #: 

> 

Sampler Name: Fax #: 

> 

FOR l > 3 USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

> Lab I.D, 

\ 
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Relinquished By: 

Time: 

Del i ve red By: (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Raceived By: 

ceived By: 

Samplp Condition I 
Coo/ I n t ac t / i 
LYYes H^fes j 
f~1 No F l No ! 

Phone Result: . • Yes D No IAdd'1 Phone #; 
Fax Result: D Yes a No IAdd'1 Fax U: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-



C / \ R D I INJ / \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

November 19, -2012 

BRUCE BAKER 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: J. L. KEEL #025 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/14/12 16:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ,texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 16 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : N. WALL CENTER ( H 2 0 2 7 6 9 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 119% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 195 97.7 200 1.85 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 211 105 200 3.20 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.4% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. rn no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss ol profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 16 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S. WALL CENTER (H202769-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID IIS % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 195 97.7 200 1.85 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 211 105 200 3.20 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.5% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Client, its Subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in hill with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 16 
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C A R D I I M / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S. WALL E. END (H202769-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoiobenzene (PIL 119% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

| Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 416 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

l 
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 195 97.7 200 1.85 

p DRO >C10-C28 <io.o 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 211 105 200 3.20 

Surrogate: 1-CMorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

86.5% 65.2-140 

93.2 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

f Page 4 of 16 | 



OC A R D I l \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W. WALL S. END (H202769-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 121 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 80.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 90.1 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever stiall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with whiten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 16 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J . L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : N. WALL W. END (H202769 -07 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 120% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.9 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.7% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to Lhe amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 16 | 



DC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
BRUCE BAKER 
112 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

11/14/2012 
11/19/2012 
J. L. KEEL #025 
EVENT #11NU094TG 
NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 2 BOTTOM (H202769-08) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 122% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 608 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 57.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.1% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.4% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

3ny other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 9 of 16 | 



OC A R D I I \1 / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: W. WALL CENTER (H202769-09) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 120 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: I -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I -Chlorooctadecane 

83.1% 65.2-140 

93.6% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any Other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval Of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 10 of 16 | 



OC A R D I |NJ / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 11/14/2012 Sampling Date: 11/14/2012 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/19/2012 

J . L KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : W. WALL N. END (H202769 -10 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 119 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.8% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.2% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims. Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

Claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 11 of 16 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: N. WALL S. END (H202769-11) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 119% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 85.5% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 93.3 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 12 of 16 \ 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

11/14/2012 

11/19/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BOTTOM PT. 1 (H202769-12) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2012 ND 1.66 83.0 2.00 10.7 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2012 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 10.7 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 11.0 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/17/2012 ND 6.04 101 6.00 11.2 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/17/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 120% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/19/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 191 95.3 200 1.29 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2012 ND 206 103 200 1.52 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 81.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.8% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 13 of 16 \ 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

•101 East Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: ^'f-Cj 

Project Manager. ^V'W^C,- J:>>&i" 

\BILL-:TO.'k-T- A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

Address: 

City: Stale: Zip: 

P.O.ik 

Company: 

Phono #: Fax Ik. 

Project fl: P roject Owner-

Project Name: : T ' L > ¥ & f 0 A 5 

Project Locat ion: 

Sampler Name: '{MX / M ' 1 ' ' ^ V ^ W - g 

A t t n : 

Cit»: 

State: zip: 

FOR 1.A8 USE ONLY 

U b I.D. 

-ih 
-dun 
Liatiiiiry »ml 

Sample I.D. 

5"; Wot) '/Zi C~ 

P7I3 >^>£'/Y 

Phone 1k 

jjFax If: 

&_ 

i: &• 
MATRIX PRESERV. M •• —' 

in ; O 
% O 
S o 
Q -

- l - i -

I v 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

V 

V* 

K 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability m'.i Damages. Cfitainals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether b:iscd in coniracl oi ten. shall he limited ;o the amount paid by lite ciienl icf the 
analyses. .Ail claims inducting ihsse fcr negligence arid any other cuuse whatsoever shall be clecmcy served unless inn tie in wrilina <ind ieueiv'ed by Cardinal wi'.rvn 30 days alter completion ol :iw applicable 

ice. In no evert; shall Cardinal be liable for Engicler.tal or totisfiqiien'.arciamftgQS, induding without hmitaliori, business ir.lonuptionK, bss ol nee, :r losi o! prufits incurred by cKenl. its subeidiaiius. 
• ilfihue!. nr su^reBSQ'-.: d;i::in;i OLitfofor i gh fo t i t n tt 

R e l i n q u i s h e d : ' B y : / / " ' " 

Relinquished 3y: 

Del ivered By: (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler -UPS - E3us - Other: 

Mia 
Date: 

Time: 

Received By; a J 

i 
Received By: 
V 

Sample Condit ion 
Cool J i t i a c t . ' 

BJfe's B ' Y e s 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. P 

CHECKED BY: 

= 

Phone Result: • Yes • Mo IAdd'1 Phone #: 
Fax Resul l : • Yes Q No Add' l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

ieasa fax'wriiten changes tp,|G7nj 393-'2f326 

ir~ Sis 
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i k S L a b o r a t o n e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

•101 East Mar land, Hobbs , NM 88240 

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Namo: ^'ec'^) 

Project Manager: £?P*UX i i - ' ^ r f 

Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Phono #: Fax #:' 

Project tf: Pr_qject_Ownen_ 

Project Name: } P/ gg'J?.'f 

ProjqctLb'catidn: 

Sampler Namo: Q t i / H r ' < ~'5 ' /T^-Vof j / ' / j j 
FOR LAO USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

A1: /t«v^ 3" J mo & 

•TO.i" ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. it: 

Ccmoany: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

MATRIX 

Phone U: 

jf-ax If: 

1. 

PRESERV 

•irT 

SAMPLING 

rr 
DATE TIP/IE 

v ' 

PLEASE NOTK: Uability and Damages. Zmd rial's liability and client's enclusivp rented," for any claim ansing wiiuUmr based in ton f ia t t or to i l , shall b t limine! to Ihe amount paid by tbe d ion l lor the 

analyses, AH c la in» hehid ing those for nv i f lgence and any older cause w h a t e v e r elm)) be aean t td wah-td UHIL-S* mmle in vxtilvg and :ece!vr;d by Cardinal v/ilbin 30 days aft-jr completion cf the applicable 

sen/ jet . tr- no even! t l iuf l C.miina! be liable far incidental ui cwisequcnti i l Uamayos, mrlmJirig wilhnut limitation, b'jalness inlcrmp'-icns. lass o l use, or loss ol profits inc l ined by client, its tub i id ia i les , 
- . .* . l ' t~ j . . : f »~ - » - i . . . . . . . . . . . J . . . . . ~ _ - T I - _ . , n . . . , - . . - i 

RGiinqyisVied Bv. y 

Reltncfui 

lo the p 5 olrn-tvices hurrn r - I K U ( •rllcas ot •-^•oll»:f /.»C. ' i h i f t is prised " 

uished By: Date: 

Time: 

Del ivered By : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

eived By: Phone Result: • Yes • No IAdd'1 Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes t l No I Add'l Fax#: 

Sample ponciition 
Cooy>- 'Intacta 
E j Yes EKYes 

CHEC BY: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (57GL393-SG28 
| P a g e 16 o f 16 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

December 07, 2012 

BRUCE BAKER 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: J. L. KEEL #025 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/03/12 8:25. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L_ 
L ^ i b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/03/2012 

12/07/2012 

J. L. KEEL #025 

EVENT #11NU094TG 

NONE GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

11/29/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: IMPORTED SOIL (H202894-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/06/2012 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 17.8 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/06/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 17.2 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/06/2012 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 18.3 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/06/2012 ND 5.92 98.6 6.00 18.5 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/06/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 122% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 12/04/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/04/2012 ND 193 96.3 200 5.17 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/04/2012 ND 212 106 200 6.38 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 84.6% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.1 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 4 J 



OC A R D I N A L 
Lc3.b>o rc3 . to r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTQDY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: 

Project Manager: /?} ; U f f 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Address: 

City: 

Phone it: 

State: 

Fax #: 

Zip: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Namo: 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

At tn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip:_ 

Phone it: 

Fax#: 

PLEASE NO IE: Liability, itjtri Dsn-mots. Caiiliiifil'K liiiUlily unci clifml's uvdusive icnc-dy ;oi any claim wising wiislhei hnsao in ci.r.U'iic! «• Itnl, shall be limited la the amount (Jii.rj by '.he tilunt frti Hie 
analyses. All claims in chitting those toi nuijtigcnce and any other curat; whalsoeve: shall be deemed waived unless maiis in writing and received by Cardinal within 3C days nftc! completion ol Ihe applied)!.; 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be fablo lot inciclenUit or tonGequuntal damages, including without l.'initaiiun, business. in: era rations", loss o( use, or loss cf pioSls incurred by client, its cuhsiii.vrtjs, 
alf.liates ot successors arising oul ol ot rclatojljrj the nctfoimnnce ot services hgiatawteib^ Cardinal, t^nrdless nl whether such clnim is based upon an*/ pf lbs above staled reasons or olhervnse. 

c^J j AdclFPh 
o IAdd'1 Fa 

Relinquished By,: . / , Received By: / 
. // ' Jk 

/ ' " / •• ' J 
Time: ,1 * ; - : 

TV 
Relinquished By: Date: 

Time: 

Received By: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

1 Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool .-.-Intact.-' 
D K e s • s Yes 
f l No • No 

CHECKER BY: 
(Ir/itiilsO.. 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 

• Yes Cl No 
• Yes O No 

Ifjione\_tk_ 
I Fa'xl: 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326 i | Page 4 of 4 | 



Appendix D 
Final Form C-141 

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RECEIVED"] Form C-141 
'evised October 10,2003 Rev 

FEB 21 2013 I 
Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 

DjstriclJOffice in accordance 
S S 8 M O C D A R T E S l A v f i t h Rule 116 on back side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR D Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Linn Energy Contact Gary Wink 
Address 2310 W. Bender, Hobbs, N M 88240 Telephone No. 575-738-1739 ext. 1218 
Facility Name J.L. Keel B #25 Facility Type Injection Well 

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner Unknown Lease No. 30-015-05088 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the EastAVest Line County 

L 6 17S 31E Eddy 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE( DF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release Unknown Volume Recovered Unknown 
Source of Release Injection line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

Unknown 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
6/24/2011 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
• Yes [X] No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes IE! No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Injection line ruptured and released fluids onto pasture land. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The leak affected 4,328 square feet of pasture. The impacted soils were scraped to 3' below ground surface and removed to a NMOCD approved disposal 
facility. Representative soil samples of the excavation bottom were submitted for laboratory confirmation. The excavation was backfilled with clean 
imported soil similar to that of the native terrain, and the site was contoured to the surrounding landscape with erosion controls. The site will be seeded 
with BLM seed mix #2 and #4. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: - f i f a A J j , I x ) . LX^^JvvJL 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Gary Wink 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Production Foreman Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: eawink(3),tinneeerev.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: j Z / % £ > J / ' 3 Phone: (575) 738-1739 ext. 1218 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 


